Taxation (3.8) (4.2) (2.9) (1.7) (12.6) (5.2) (4.8) (4.5) (1.5) (16.0)
NET INCOME 8.3 8.6 8.4 8.8 34.1 10.4 10.2 9.7 9.2 39.5 (0.4) (4.3%)
EPS £1 Ords (weighted av.) $0.62 $0.64 $0.63 $0.66 $2.54 $1.05 $1.03 $0.98 $0.69 $3.68
Earnings per ADS $0.31 $0.32 $0.31 $0.33 $1.27 n/a n/a n/a $0.34

NET INCOME adj  9.4 10.0 9.3 11.1 39.8 11.1 10.9 10.1 12.6 44.7 (1.5) (11.9%)
Adj. Earnings per ADS $0.35 $0.37 $0.35 $0.41 $1.48 n/a n/a n/a $0.47

Adj EBITDA 18.7 19.8 18.3 19.8 76.6 21.9 21.4 19.9 20.0 83.2 (0.2) (1.0%)

Variance Q4

LUXFER GROUP © 2014 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide

Effective tax rates
15

For illustration purposes only
2013 Profit before Tax 9.5 3.6 32.5 1.1 46.7
Effective Tax rates in 2012  18% 47% 34% 18% 32%
Tax   (1.7)  (1.7)  (11.2)  (0.2)  (14.8)
2013 Proforma Adjusted Net Income with 2012 Tax rates  7.8 1.9 21.3 0.9 31.9

2013 Profit before Tax 9.5 3.6 32.5 1.1 46.7
2013 Proforma Adjusted Net Income with 2012 UK Tax
rate reduction by 1.25% 16.75% 47% 34% 18% 31%
Tax  (1.6) (1.7) (11.2)  (0.2) (14.7)
2013 Proforma Adjusted Net Income with 2012 Tax rates  7.9 1.9 21.3 0.9 32.0

$m

UK
Rest of
Europe

North
America

Asia
Pacific Total UK

Rest of
Europe

North
America

Asia
Pacific Total

Revenue 137.8 77.4 260.3 5.8 481.3 167.2 60.7 277.7 6.0 511.6

Trading profit  15.0 3.6 39.6 1.0 59.2 24.7 3.2 39.6 1.0 68.5
Restructuring and other (0.7) ‐ (2.0)  ‐ (2.7) (1.0) (0.2) (0.9) ‐  (2.1)
Operating profit 14.3 3.6 37.6 1.0 56.5 23.7 3.0 38.7 1.0 66.4
Acquisitions and disposals  ‐ 0.1  (0.2)  ‐  (0.1)  (0.8) 0.1  (0.1)  ‐  (0.8)
Net interest costs  (1.7)  ‐  (4.3) 0.1  (5.9)  (0.4)  ‐  (6.2) 0.1  (6.5)
IAS 19 finance charge  (3.1)  (0.1)  (0.6)  ‐  (3.8)  (2.7)  (0.1)  (0.8)  (3.6)
Profit before tax 9.5 3.6 32.5 1.1 46.7 19.8 3.0 31.6 1.1 55.5

Tax  (0.7)  (0.9)  (10.7)  (0.3)  (12.6)  (3.6)  (1.4)  (10.9)  (0.2)  (16.1)

NET INCOME 8.8 2.7 21.8 0.8 34.1 16.2 1.6 20.7 0.9 39.4
Effective tax rate % 7% 25% 33% 27% 27% 18% 47% 34% 18% 29%
Return on sales % 11% 5% 15% 17% 12% 15% 5% 14% 17% 13%

Full Year 2013 Full Year 2012

LUXFER GROUP © 2014 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slideBalance sheet
analysis

16

December Trading December
2012 & exchange 2013

$M $M $M

Long term assets 190.4 12.6 203.0
Inventories 83.8 10.3 94.1

Receivables 74.4 (5.8) 68.6

Payables (73.7) 10.5 (63.2)

Working capital 84.5 15.0 99.5
Income taxes (current and deferred) (1.4) (2.4) (3.8)
Provisions (4.7) 0.7 (4.0)
Capital employed 268.8 25.9 294.7

Retirement benefit net liabilities (96.7) 29.1 (67.6)
Invested capital 172.1 55.0 227.1
Net (revolver)/cash position 40.2 (11.8) 28.4

Senior notes 2018 (US Private Placement) (63.5) (0.3) (63.8)

Net assets 148.8 42.9 191.7

Total debt (63.5) (0.3) (63.8)
Net debt (23.3) (12.1) (35.4)

Capital & reserves:
Ordinary share capital 25.3 25.3
Share premium 55.6 55.6
Deferred equity 150.9 150.9
Retained earnings 278.6 38.7 317.3
Other IFRS reserves & ESOP (27.8) 4.2 (23.6)
Merger reserve (333.8) (333.8)
Equity 148.8 42.9 191.7

LUXFER GROUP © 2014 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide
Cash flow

17

2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

(restated) (restated) (restated) (restated) (restated)

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

Operating profit 14.5 15.1 13.7 13.2 56.5 18.2 17.9 16.3 14.0 66.4
Depreciation & amortization 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.1 15.8 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.9 14.7
Share based compensation charges 0.3 0.7 0.3 0.5 1.8 0.0
Loss on Disposal of PPE 0.3 0.3 0.0
Share of profit of joint venture (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1
Decrease / (increase) in working capital (6.8) (3.5) 1.2 (5.5) (14.6) (9.5) 19.3 (7.5) 5.2 7.5
Increase / (decrease) in provisions  (0.3) (0.1) 0.1 (0.4) (0.7) (0.1) 0.1 (0.6) (0.6)
Income tax paid (0.2) (6.4) (2.4) (3.2) (12.2) (0.1) (3.1) (3.6) (2.5) (9.3)
Movement in retirement benefit obligations (1.6) (2.7) (3.7) (3.4) (11.4) (2.7) (2.2) (2.1) (2.8) (9.8)
Charges on retirement benefit obligations 1.7 1.7 0.0
Net cash from operating activities 9.6 6.9 13.3 7.3 37.1 9.6 35.3 6.8 17.3 69.0

Purchase of PPE (3.9) (4.0) (6.2) (10.1) (24.2) (3.1) (2.7) (4.2) (9.3) (19.3)
Purchase of intangible assets (2.3) (2.3) 0.0
Proceeds from sales of PPE 0.1 0.1 0.0
Investment in joint ventures (debt & equity) (2.5) (3.5) (1.0) (7.0) (0.4) (0.4)
Purchase of businesses 0.0 (11.0) (11.0)
Disposal costs of Intellectual Property 0.0 (0.2) (0.2)
Proceeds from sale of businesses 0.0 0.8 0.7 1.5
Net cash flow before financing 3.2 2.9 3.6 (6.0) 3.7 6.9 32.4 (8.4) 8.7 39.6

Net interest paid (1.2) (1.1) (1.1) (1.2) (4.6) (1.5) (1.6) (1.2) (1.2) (5.5)
Dividends paid (2.7) (2.7) (2.7) (2.7) (10.8) (3.8) (2.0) (5.8)
Repayment of bank loans and other facilities 0.0 (17.0) (8.6) (47.8) (73.4)
Proceeds from issue of shares 65.1 65.1
IPO share issue costs (0.3) (0.3) (3.4) (3.4)
Cash flow  (1.0) (0.9) (0.2) (9.9) (12.0) (11.6) 22.2 (13.4) 19.4 16.6

Note: See slide 28 with respect to the restatement of 2012.

LUXFER GROUP © 2014 Luxfer Group Limited, All Rights Reserved

slide
Return on Invested Capital (2012 restated for IAS 19 revised)

18

Notes:
1. Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) is defined as :   Trading profit   X   (1 - effective tax rate for the period)

Invested capital
2. Invested Capital is defined as shareholders’ equity plus debt less cash (“Net debt”).
3. Invested Capital is seen as a measure of the operating assets employed in the business to generate the trading profit.
4. Please see the appendices for the calculations and reconciliation to the financial statement GAAP figures.